



\$~12, 13 & 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 721/2019

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONAppellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv.

versus

PUSHPA DEVI & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Simran Goel, Mr. Ankur Mittal
and Mr. Ankur Saboo, Adv. for R-1

13

+ LPA 722/2019

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONAppellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv.

versus

SARITA GUPTA & ORSRespondents

Through: Ms. Simran Goel, Mr. Ankur Mittal
and Mr. Ankur Saboo, Adv. for R-1

14

+ LPA 723/2019

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONAppellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Puja Kalra, Adv.

versus

TILAK RAJ JAIN & ORSRespondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**



%

ORDER
18.09.2025

1. It is already 04:20 P.M. No time left.
2. List on 16.12.2025.
3. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/sp